# Office of the Executive Engineer (JSD) PHE DIVISION

## Baramulla

Email: kmrphebla@gmail.com (FAX) 01952234575 (Tel) 01952234244



### Allotment Order No.

08 of RORA Dated: 23-07-2024

Name of the agency/ contractor	M/s. Sajid & Co
Address	R/o: Ushkara Bala Baramulla
Registration No.	PWDJNK-CONT-2024-674914
Contact/ Email	(7006176616) sajidmehraj566@gmail.com
Name of work	Laying and fitting of pipes and Construction of Backwash Tank for existing R.S.F.P for WSS Johama under JJM
References	ENIT No: 03 of 2024 dated: 29-06-2024
Accord of administrative approval No. & date	151/5E/HYD/DB/JJM 01 2022-25 dated: 51 01 2025
Allotted Cost	Rs. 3150781/- (Rupees Thirty one lac fifty thousand seven hundred & eighty one only)
Time of completion	60 days

For and on behalf of Lt. Governor of Jammu and Kashmir Union Territory, the above noted work is hereby allotted to you on quoted rates given in the Annexure "A" to this allotment, on the terms and conditions given here under:

#### **Conditions:**

01. Time of completion is essence of the contract.

02. The work shall have to be started by you at site immediately & ensure its successful completion within a period of 60 days from the date of issuance of allotment from this office strictly in accordance with the approved proposals failing which the work shall have to be got executed through any other means at your risk and cost, besides CDR deposited by you as security against this contract shall be forfeited.

03. An agreement shall have to be drawn up by you with the department within a period of 07 days from the date of issuance of allotment failure to execute such a formal deed shall not

however prevent the contract from being enforced upon you.

04. The allotted works shall be subject to Check by the third party monitoring agency appointed by the Department.

05. Payment shall be released as per actual / measured work done not less than 20% of the

allotted cost on a monthly basis.

06. Performance security equivalent to 03% of the value of the contract shall have to be deposited by you in shape of CDR/FDR/Bank Guarantee within one week of issuance of allotment order & Valid for a period of 03 months beyond the expiry of war anty period of the contract

07. The firm shall be bound for satisfactory performance of works for 18 mouths after the successful commissioning of the works. If distinctioning / successful commissioning of the works. If during

defects arise, you shall have to rectify the same within a period of 10 days of receipt of intimation. In case of any failure on your part, the department may get the defects removed/repaired by any other means and cost thereof shall be recovered from you and shall be recommended for further punitive action as governed under the relevant clause of the contract including black listing.

08. After testing and commissioning of works you shall have to make a trial run of the works for a period of 03 months during which you have to operate and maintain the executed works to

the full satisfaction of the department.

09. The defective liability period shall be for a period of 12 months and shall commence after the successful completion of trial run.

10. Pre & post Geo-tagged photographic evidence be taken during the execution of the work and shall have to be produced at the time of submission of the bill.

11. Date of start of the work within 07 days from the date of issue of this letter. However date of start for laying and fitting of pipes will start within 02 days of issuance of pipe material by the department.

12. All other terms and conditions shall be applicable as laid down in Standard bid Document &

PWD form No. 25/33.

13. Any rules/ terms and conditions if not stipulated in the bidding document, shall be strictly dealt in accordance with the relevant rules/ guidelines stipulated in General Financial Rules (GFR-2017 and manual for procurement of works 2019 G.O.I).

(Encl: Annexure "A")

No. 2280-95 Dt. 24-07-2024 Executive Engineer
lal Shakti Department
PHE Division Baramulla

Copy to the :-

- 1/- Mission Director, Mission Directorate Jal Jeevan Mission J&K Civil Secretariat Srinagar/ Jammu for information.
- 2/- Chief Engineer Kashmir PHE Department Srinagar for favour of information.
- 3/- District Development Commissioner Baramulla (Chairperson DJJM) for favour information.
- 4/- Distt. Superintending Engineer Hydraulic Circle Bla/Bpr HQ Sopore (Member Secretary DJJM) for information.
- 5/- Additional District Development Commissioner Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.
- 6/- Assistant Commissioner Development Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.
- 7/- Divisional Forest Officer Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.
- 8/- Chief Planning Officer Baramulla(Member DJJM) for information.
- 9/- Chief Medical Officer Baramulla(Member DJJM) for information.
- 10/- District Social Welfare Officer Baramulla/ District Tribal Welfare Officer Baramulla(Member DJJM) for information.
- 11/- District Information Officer Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.
- 12/- Project Management (DPMU) Baramulla, for information.
- 13/-Asstt. Ex. Engineer PHE Sub Division Baramulla for information.
- 14/- M/s Wapcos Itd. Corporate Office 76-C Institutional sector 18 Gurgaon for information.
- 15/- Head Draftsman, for information.

4			1.	_
An	nexi	IFE	" A	"

		Ark: Laying and fitting of pipes and Construction of B	ackwash Tank fo	r existing R.S.F.P	for WSS Johama un	der JJM
	tem	Description		-		
1 1	Eartl	Work in excavation by manual masses in	Qty	Unit	Rate	Amount
	(not well: on p of b	ches for foundations, drains, pipes, cables etc. exceeding 1.5 m in width) and for shafts, s, cesspits and the like not exceeding 10 sqm plan, including dressing of sides and ramming ottoms lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out avated earth and disposal of surplus avated earth as				7
	dire	ected	0	1		
1.1	All	Kinds of soil.	1020.000			(
1.2		dinary Rock	1038.000	Cum	436.000	452568.00
2	ea over wick of up kir	orth work in bulk excavation by manual means er areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in dith as well as 10 m2 on plan) including disposal excavated earth lead upto 50 meters and lift ofto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-Charge. All ands of soil:	259.500 R 141.500	Cum (Cum	967.850 (	76318.02
3	(t)	roviding and fixing C.I. sluice valves (with cap) omplete with bolts, nuts, rubber insertions etc. the tail pieces if required will be paid separately).  100 mm dia. Class I	2.000	each	4597.850	9195.700
4	E	caying and fitting of G.I. pipes (all classes) complete excluding cost of pipes, fittings and Earth work.	R	2	1	0.000
4.		5 mm dia. nominal bore	2000.000	Mtr	20.250	40500.000
4.		20 mm dia. nominal bore	800.000	Mtr	20.250	16200.000
4.		25 mm dia. nominal bore	600.000	Mtr	30.650	18390.000
4.		50 mm dia. nominal bore	400.000	Mtr	40.800	16320.000
4.		65 mm dia. nominal bore	500.000	Mtr	73.050	36525.000
		Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of following sizes by providing and fixing Tee, including cutting and threading the pipe etc. complete	e	R	Q	0.000
1	-	25 to 40 mm nominal bore	5.000	No	666.250	3331.250
-	6	50 to 80 mm nominal bore  Manufacturing providing fixing of MS Bends/ Tees including carraige of welding machine upto site of work incl. cost of nuts, bolts, rubber washers etc., complete job.	5.000	No Kg	1268.750 210.000	6343.750 10500.000
	7.1	complete with bolts, nuts, rubber insertions etc. (the tail pieces if required will be paid separately). Confirming to IS:14846 read with latest amendments.  80 mm dia. Class 1	1.000	R No	10815.000	0.000
	7.2	The Control of the Co	2.000	No	13164.000	26328.000
	8	Providing and fixing gun metal gate valve with C. wheel of approved quality (screwed end)	1.	1		0.900
-	8.1		2.000	No	463.650	927.300
T	8.2		2.000	No	543.850	1087.700
1	8.3		2.000	No	942.750	1885.500
	9	Providing and fixing C.I. double acting air valve of approved quality with bolts, nuts, rubber insertion etc. complete (The tail pieces, tapers etc. if required will be paid separately).	of ns		L	0.000
	9.		2.000	No	1500.000	3000.000
	9.		2.000 ith 2.000	No No	2000.000	9000.000

	Item Description	Qty	Unit	Rate	Amount
	Providing and laying hand packed stone soling 50 mm nominal size including filling, spreading, dressing, ramming, all leads lifts and all carriages complete.	18.740	Q cum	1320.000	24736.800
12.	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade including curing but excluding the cost of centring and shuttering. All work upto plinth level with: 1:4:8 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand: 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)	5.350	cum	<b>£</b> 4861.835	26010.817
13	Providing and laying in position machine batched and machine mixed design mix M-25 grade cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work, using cement content as per approved design mix, including pumping of concrete to site of laying but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement, including admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate, retard setting of concrete, improve workability without impairing strength and durability as per direction of Engineer-incharge. Note: - Cement in this item is @ 330 kg/cum. Excess or less cement used as per design mix is content considered payable or recoverable separately.  All works upto plinth level	14.190	Cum	7911.255	112260.708
14	Extra for providing richer mixes at all floor levels.  Note:- Excess/ less cement over the specified cement content used is payable/ recoverable separately.  Providing M-30 grade concrete instead of M-25 grade BMC/RMC. (Note:- Cement content considered in M-30 is @ 340 kg/cum)	<b>(</b> 50.500	Cum	111.870	5649.435
15		36.310	Cum	9302.975	337791.022
1/	6 Add or deduct for using more or less cement in	2	<del>                                     </del>	+ +	
1"	the items of design mix over and above the specified cement content therein.	101.000	Qti	1074.370	108511.370
1			0	0	0.000
17	7.1 In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings,	900.000		- X	131907 000

3/

lon

_	Item Description	Qty	Unit	Rate	Amount
8	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	5400.000	, Kg	87.175	470745.000
19	Cement concrete flooring 1:2:4 (1cement: 2 coarse sand: 4 graded stone aggregate) finished with a floating coat of neat cement including cement slurry and curing complete, but excluding the cost of nosing of steps etc. complete. 50 mm thick with 20mm nominal size stone aggregate.	25.000	sqm	555.500	13887.500
20	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for:	9		e	0.000
20.1	mass concrete.	13.200	sqm	262.300	3462.360
20.2	and cantilevers.	44.850	sqm	502.850	22552.823
20.	access platforms.	54.290	sqm	635,600	34506.724
20.	struts.	79.380	sqm	680.150	53990.307
20	Under 20 cm wide	81.200	Mtr	242.300	19674.760
2	staircases.	41.130	sqm	807.500	33212.475
	where ever required with adequate bracing, propping etc. including cost of de-shuttering and de-centering at all levels, over a height of 3.5 m, for every additional height of 1 meter or part thereof (Plan area to be measured). Suspended floors, roofs, landings, beams and balconies (plan area to be measured)	669.970	, sqm	267.600	179283.972
	Providing and fixing hand rail of approved size by welding etc. to steel ladder railing, balcony railing staircase railing and similar works, including applying priming coat of approved steel primer.	y 3,			0.000
1	22.1 M.S. tube	4500,000		1	
	Providing and mixing water proofing material in cement concrete work in doses by weight of cement as per manufacturer's specification.  (1 kg of water proofing material in 50 kg of cement)	1500.000 £ 615.490	Kg , kg	172.900 L 57.900	259350.000 35636.871
	Providing and fixing 1mm thick M.S. sheet door with frame of 40x40x6mm angle iron and 3mm M.S. gusset plates at the junctions and corners, necessary fittings complete, including applying a priming coat of approved steel primer.  Using M.S. angles 40x40x6mm for diagonal braces	2.880	sqm	4352.950	12536,496
	25 12mm Cement plaster finished with a floating coof neat cement of mix: 1:3 (1 cement: 3 fine sand)  26 Finishing walls with next sand	410.040	sqm	343.750	140951.250
	Finishing walls with water proofing cement pain required shade on New work (two or more coats applied @ 3.84 kg/10sqm)	t of 260.000	sqm	91.800	23868 000

.P for WSS Johama under JJM

	Item Description	Qty	Unit	Rate	Amount
	Providing and fixing G,I pipes (B medium)				
'.	complete with G.I fittings excluding trenching and				0.000
	refilling etc., (external work) for rising main and	0			110
	refilling etc., (external work) for fishing main and	(			
_	delivery main of OHT	50.000	Mtr	1234.950	61747.500
7.1	100 mm dia. nominal bore	30,000			
28	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock)	0	1		
	in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in	1050 700	cum	198.700	249706.290
	lavers not exceeding 20 cm in depth,	1256.700	Cum		
	consolidating each deposited layer by ramming	A			
	and watering, lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.				
	Providing and fixing D.I. sluice valves (with cap)	8.77	4 1		
29	complete with bolts, nuts, rubber insertions etc.				0.000
	complete with boils, fluts, fubber modifications				0.000
	(the tail pieces if required will be paid separately).			1	
	Confirming to IS:14846 read with latest	1	(	1	34420.000
	amendments.	2.000	No ·	17210.000	
29.1	100 mm dia. Class 1	2.000	No	26720.000	53440.000
29.2	150 mm dia Class 1	2.000	110		
30	Desirating and fixing of MS fittings viz., bends of				
30	suitable degree, tees, collars etc., to be fabricated	1	1	1	
	from 6mm Nominal size MS plate as per		The second secon	147.820	221730.000
	requirement of site including cost of welding. The	1500.000	Kg	147.020	
	work should be leak proof and should be painted				
	work should be leak proof and street Complete				
	with anti corrosive red oxide primer. Complete				
	Job.				
31	Providing and fixing of MS flanged joints (12mm				
	height to double flanged GI/DI pipes including				0.000
	welding charges, cutting of				
	I I POITS MILE MILE		1	0	
	flanges, rubber gasket, boils, rids in the languages. Complete testing of joint and all sorts of carriages. Complete		E		2 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
	Job.		Joint	1100.000	344300.000
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	313.000	Joint	1520,000	139840.000
31.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	92.000	1		
31.	of 0 63mm thick PGI slieets at		Sqm	800.000	12000.000
32		15.000	Joqui		
					0.000
33	Carriage of materials by mechanical administration of materials including loading, unloading, stacking of materials	1	1	1	
	including loading, unloading, statisting		and the second second	206.276	6988.631
	SAND: for 05 Kms	33.880	Cum	200.2	
33.	1 5 Km				0.000
34	1 5 Km Carriage of materials by mechanical transport				
				206.276	9375.244
	Aggregate below 40mm : for 35 Kms	45.450	Cum		677.932
34	1 E lem	45.450	Cum	14.916	551.945
-	5 Parend 5 km upto 10 km per km	45.450	Cum	12.144	451.591
_	a la word 10 km Hoto 20 km per km	45.450	Cum	9.936	451.591
34	3.3 Beyond 10 km per additional km 3.4 Beyond 20 km per additional km 3.5 Beyond 20 km per additional km	40.400			
	Beyond 20 km per additional temport  Carriage of materials by mechanical transport				0.000
3				0	
1	Aggregate 40mm and above : for 35 Kms	0	(		1000 500
1	Aggregate 40////	5.930	Cum	224.204	1329.530
-	E Km	5.930	Cum	16.215	96.155
35	5.1 5 Km 5.2 Beyond 5 km upto 10 km per km		Cum	13.202	78.288
3	5.2 Beyond 5 km upto 20 km per km	5.930	Cum	10.764	63.831
	5.3 Beyond 10 km upto 20 km per km	5.930	Cum	46.7	
	5.4 Beyond 20 km per additional km				0.000
	36 Carriage of materials by mechanical statements including loading, unloading, stacking of materials	1	l	1	
	including loading, unloading, stacking		Tonno	183.356	1177.146
1	Steel: for 10 Kms	6.420	Tonne	13.260	85.129
3	6.1 5 Km	6.420	Tonne	13.200	
3	6.2 Beyond 5 km upto 10 km per km			400	0.000
	37 Carriage of materials by most stacking of materials	5			1
1	including loading, unloading, stacking of the Cement/ Pipes below 100mm dia : for 10 Kms				-
	Illiciating to the state of the				

#### ame of Work: Laying and fitting of pipes and Construction of Backwash Tank for existing R.S.F.P for WSS Johama under JJM **Item Description** Unit Rate Amount Qty 5643.698 37.1 5 Km 30.780 183.356 Tonne 13.260 408.143 30.780 37.2 Beyond 5 km upto 10 km per km Tonne 4189089.042 **Total in Figures** 1038307.610 Amount Quoted By : (- 24.786%) 3150781.432 **Total Allotted Cost in Figures**

I/C Head Draftsman

Die Live Engineer PLE USD) Qivision Baramulla